



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1003 OF 2025

[Nevesh S/o Narendra Jaiswal **vs.** The State of Maharashtra through its P.S.O., P.S.
Pachpaoli, Nagpur and anr.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. Neha N. Kinnekar, Advocate h/f Mr. T. S. Deshpande, Advocate for
the applicant

Mr. N. S. Autkar, APP for non-applicant no. 1

Ms. F. N. Haidri, Advocate for non-applicant no. 2

CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 15-04-2026.

The application is filed by the applicant for quashing of First Information Report (FIR) No. 0451/2024 registered at Police Station, Pachpaoli, District Nagpur for the offences punishable under Sections 498-A, 354-D and 500 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code (IPC).

2. The parties were staying separately since 2019. The matter is settled between the parties. Mediation report is filed. Joint compromise pursis is also filed on record. As per joint compromise pursis, the parties have settled the matter. It is one of the conditions that non-applicant no. 2 has given consent for quashing of FIR and withdrawal of maintenance proceedings. In view of the terms settled between the parties, the joint compromise pursis filed on record and further, the parties, who are present before the Court. They wanted to stay together along with their son. In view of the statement made by both the parties, the application is allowed.



2026:BHC-NAG:5794-DB

2

apl 1003.2025

3. FIR No. 0451/2024 registered at Police Station, Pachpaoli, District Nagpur against the applicant for the offences punishable under Sections 498-A, 354-D and 500 read with Section 34 IPC is quashed and set aside.

JUDGE

wasnik